

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Revision No. 779 of 2018

Kumari Suman

..... **Petitioner**

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Pramod Kumar

.....**Opposite parties**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Petitioner : Mr. Preetam Mandal, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Jitendra Pandey, A.P.P
For the O.P. No.2 : None
.....

Order No.13/ Dated:13.06.2024

It appears that this Revision application has been filed for enhancement of maintenance amount passed in Original Maintenance Case No. 281 of 2017 by learned Principal Judge Family Court at Dhanbad vide order dated 22nd May 2018. Notice was issued to opposite party no2, husband of the applicant no.1 who appeared and on request of both the parties, matter was sent to mediation centre, JHALSA for settlement between the parties. The settlement was arrived at between the parties on certain terms and conditions but when the matter was listed before the Lok Adalat the parties resisted from their settlement, hence, the case has been directed to be listed before the regular Bench for considering on merits.

On repeated calls only counsel for the petitioner has appeared. On the other hand for State learned APP, Mr. Jitendra Pandey has appeared but none appears on behalf of opposite party no.2.

In the ends of justice, Office is directed to communicate this order to the learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 to remain present on the next date for hearing.

List this case under the heading "For Admission" on 26.06.2024.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)