

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Cr. Rev. No. 779 of 2018**

Kumari Suman ... .. **Petitioner**  
Versus  
1. The State of Jharkhand and Anr.  
... .. **Opposite Parties**

---  
**CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY**  
---

For the Petitioner : Mr. Sahay Gaurav Piyush, Advocate  
For the Opp. Parties : Mr. Kumar Shashwat, Advocate  
: Mr. Rohit Agarwal, Advocate  
: Mr. Jitendra Pandey, Advocate  
---

**20/11.09.2024**

The learned counsels, for the petitioner, the opposite party no.2 and the State are present.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that although a petition for joint compromise has been filed being I.A. No.11180 of 2022 on account of settlement between the parties and the petitioner being the wife, at present is residing with opposite party no.2, but the case may be deferred for some time so that he may seek fresh instruction as to whether they continue to reside together .

3. Post this case on 19.03.2025.

4. The petitioner and the opposite party no.2 are directed to file fresh affidavit in connection with their status just one week prior to the next date.

**(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)**