

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Revision No. 779 of 2018

Kumari Suman, aged about 32 years, W/o. Shri Pramod Kumar, R/o. Hindu Mission Road, Mada Colony, Gali No. 3, Hirapur, P.O. & P.S.- Dhanbad, Dist.- Dhanbad. **Petitioner**

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Pramod Kumar, S/o. Sri Ram Chandra yadav, R/o. S.E., Under A.W.M. (P) C&W S.E.-19, Work Shops, Liluah, P.O.- Liluah, P.S.- Belur, Dist.- Howrah, West Bengal. **Opp. Parties**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Petitioner	: Mr. A. K. Das, Advocate
	: Mr. Vineet Sinha, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Jitendra Pandey, A.P.P.
For the O.P. No. 2	: None

Order No. 27/ Dated: 08th May, 2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner and opposite party no.2, outside the court, have settled their dispute and now the petitioner is residing with her husband. Both the parties are discharging their conjugal obligations in a peaceful manner. Therefore, petitioner does not want to contest this revision application and prays this Hon'ble Court to withdraw this Criminal Revision application.
2. Prayer is allowed.
3. This Criminal Revision application is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.
4. Pending I.A., if any, also stands disposed of.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)